

13

SC 771/2019

STATE Vs. ASHOK PAL AND ORS.

FIR No. 126/2011

PS (Vijay Vihar)

18.02.2026

Present : Sh. K D Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All the accused in person except accused Rupender.

Sh. Prince Gupta, Ld. counsel for the accused.

An exemption application has been moved on behalf of accused Rupender for his personal appearance for today only.

Heard.

For the reasons mentioned in the application, application for exemption of personal appearance of accused Rupender is allowed.

Summons issued to PWs Hitesh Mohan and Sonia Soni received back unexecuted. They be summoned afresh through DCP for NDOH.

Summons issued to PWs Pawan Kumar and Satbir Kumar executed, however, they are absent.

Let BWs in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- be issued against them through DCP concerned for NDOH.

PW ASI Ravinder in person. He be summoned afresh for NDOH.

Put up for PE on 01.04.2026.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/18.02.2026